

**Resolution 103\_SAiP\_PDI-2025-884/29**, of the Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, appointing members of the committee of competition UPC-LE-231-041 for an assistant professor contract, announced in Resolution 103\_SAiP\_PDI\_2024-528/23, of 12 February, in the framework of the Serra Húnter Programme

## **CONSIDERING:**

That Resolution 103\_SAiP\_PDI\_2024-528/23, of 12 February, published in the *Official Gazette* of the Catalan Government on 19 February, announced, as well as other competitions, competition UPC-LE-231-037 for 1 assistant professor contract attached to the Department of Automatic Control, in the framework of the Serra Húnter Programme.

That Resolution 103\_SAiP\_PDI-2024-6189/158, of the Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya, in which the complaint filed against the recruitment proposal was upheld, resolved that the substitute committee appointed in Resolution 103 SAiP PDI 2024-528/23 will conduct the competition.

That the substitute secretary declared that they have a conflict of interest and so new secretaries must be appointed.

By the powers granted to me in the UPC Statutes,

## I HEREBY RESOLVE:

**ONE.** To appoint the members and substitute secretary of competition UPC-LE-231-037.

Post	Full name	University
Chair	Carlos Bordons Alba	Universidad de Sevilla
Secretary	Alicia Casals Gelpí	Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya
Member 1	Xia Hong	University of Reading
Member 2	Luigi Biagiotti	University of Modena and Reggio Emilia
Member 3	César De Prada Moraga	Universidad de Valladolid

Post	Full name	University
Substitute	Montserrat Vallverdú Ferrer	Universitat Politècnica de Catalunya
secretary		

TWO. To publish this resolution in the Official Gazette of the Catalan Government.

**THREE.** To ensure that these appointments are communicated to the directors of the Serra Húnter Programme and the candidates in the corresponding competition.

Legal action against this resolution, which exhausts the right of appeal through administrative channels, may be pursued at the Labour Courts of Barcelona within two months from the day after the date of publication.

Rector Daniel Crespo

Barcelona, 18 February 2025